
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1093

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:5/26/2023 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:8/15/2023 8/15/2023

Title: Department of Transportation recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the
First Amendment to Agreement for Services 5527 with Macauley Construction, Inc., increasing the not
-to-exceed amount by $250,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $750,000, to provide on-call road
maintenance services.

FUNDING:  County Service Area 2 and 9 Road Zone of Benefit Assessments and/or Special Taxes
(100%).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved Blue Route, 2. B - First Amendment #5527, 3. C - Agreement #5527, 4. Executed First
Amendment #5527

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors8/15/2023 1 Pass

Department of Transportation recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the
First Amendment to Agreement for Services 5527 with Macauley Construction, Inc., increasing the
not-to-exceed amount by $250,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $750,000, to provide on-call
road maintenance services.

FUNDING:  County Service Area 2 and 9 Road Zone of Benefit Assessments and/or Special Taxes
(100%).
DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND
The Department of Transportation (Transportation) requested and received approval from the Board
of Supervisors on May 11, 2021, to enter into Agreement #5527 with Macauley Construction, Inc. in
the amount of $500,000, with a three-year term. The Agreement was awarded from the Request for
Qualifications (RFQ) 21-745-015 for On-call Road Maintenance Services for the County Service Area
(CSA) Road Zones of Benefit. Various County Service Area Road Zones of Benefit (ZOB) utilize the
on-call maintenance services agreement to complete road maintenance within County Service Areas
(CSA) 2 and 9. Types of road maintenance services include; asphalt patching, seal coating, chip
sealing, and culvert clearing.

The on-call maintenance agreement allows the ZOB road zone representatives to request proposals,
as needed, to provide road maintenance services desired in their specific zones.

The First Amendment to Agreement #5527 is necessary to continue on-call road maintenance
services with Macauley Construction, Inc. The amount of the First Amendment includes funding to
cover road maintenance services through the existing term of the Agreement. Transportation is
requesting an additional $250,000 with the First Amendment for a new not-to-exceed total of

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/13/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1093, Version: 1

$750,000.

ALTERNATIVES
The Board could choose not to approve the First Amendment to Agreement #5527. Transportation
would need to notify ZOB road zone representatives the Agreement is exhausted, and they would
need to obtain a proposal from another vendor.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
#21-0322, 5/10/21 #10

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
Chief Administrative Office Procurement and Contracts
County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS
Approve staff recommendation.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
There is no change to Net County Cost. Funding is available within CSA 2 and 9 Fiscal Year 2023-24
budget. Funding for road maintenance in future fiscal years will be included in CSA 2 and 9‘s annual
budget proposals.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair’s signature on the two (2) originals of the First
Amendment to Agreement 5527 with Macauley Construction, Inc..
2) The Clerk of the Board will send one (1) original of the fully-executed Amendment to Procurement
and Contracts Division for further processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
Infrastructure and Good Governance

CONTACT
Rafael Martinez, Director

Department of Transportation

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/13/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

